CH \$340.00 38760

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM537918

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Citicorp North America, Inc.		08/21/2019	Corporation:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Old ANR, LLC (as successor by conversion to Alpha Natural Resources, Inc.)		
Street Address:	340 Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd.		
City:	Bristol		
State/Country:	TENNESSEE		
Postal Code:	37620		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		
Name:	Dickenson-Russell Coal Company, LLC		
Street Address:	2079 Herndon Road		
City:	McClure		
State/Country:	VIRGINIA		
Postal Code:	24269		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		
DFDSTE, LLC (as successor by conversion to DFDSTE Corp., f/k/a Dry Systems Technologies, Inc.)			
Street Address:	340 Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd.		
City:	Bristol		
State/Country:	TENNESSEE		
Postal Code:	37620		
Entity Type: Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE			
Name:	Paramont Coal Company Virginia, LLC		
Street Address:	340 Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd.		
City:	Bristol		
State/Country:	ry: TENNESSEE		
Postal Code:	37620		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		
Name:	Appalachia Holding Company, LLC (as successor by conversion to Appalachia Holding Company, f/k/a A.T. Massey Coal Company, Inc.)		
Street Address:	340 Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd.		
City:	Bristol		
	TRADEMARK		

900512320 REEL: 006727 FRAME: 0847

State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	37620	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: VIRGINIA	
Name:	Old ANR, LLC (successor by conversion to Alpha Natural Resources, Inc., which is successor by merger to Foundation Coal Corporation)	
Street Address:	340 Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd.	
City:	Bristol	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	37620	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3876008	ALPHA COAL SALES CO., LLC	
Registration Number:	3253376	A ALPHA NATURAL RESOURCES	
Registration Number:	3224761	A ALPHA NATURAL RESOURCES	
Registration Number:	3121125	ALPHA NATURAL RESOURCES	
Registration Number:	3112318	ALPHA NATURAL RESOURCES	
Registration Number:	2607159	M	
Registration Number:	2607161	M MASSEY ENERGY	
Registration Number:	2614626	MASSEY ENERGY	
Registration Number:	4005143	WE POWER THE WORLD THROUGH THE ENERGY OF	
Registration Number:	4263586	ALPHA NATURAL RESOURCES	
Registration Number:	4275050	ARMED FORCES TO ALPHA	
Registration Number:	4347446	WE FUEL PROGRESS AROUND THE WORLD	
Registration Number:	4461563	WE FUEL PROGRESS AROUND THE WORLD	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8043447999

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8047888200

Email: lcouch@huntonak.com
Correspondent Name: Hunton Andrews Kurth LLP

Address Line 1: 951 East Byrd Street

Address Line 2: Riverfront Plaza, East Tower
Address Line 4: Richmond, VIRGINIA 23219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	087598.0000020
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David E. Baker
SIGNATURE:	/David E. Baker/
DATE SIGNED:	08/23/2019

Total Attachments: 6 source=Termination5#page1.tif source=Termination5#page2.tif source=Termination5#page3.tif source=Termination5#page4.tif source=Termination5#page5.tif source=Termination5#page6.tif

TERMINATION OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This **TERMINATION OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT**, effective as of <u>August</u> <u>21</u>, 2019, is made by Old ANR, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (as successor by conversion to Alpha Natural Resources, Inc.), Dickenson-Russell Coal Company, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (as successor by conversion to DFDSTE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (as successor by conversion to DFDSTE Corp., which was f/k/a Dry Systems Technologies, Inc.), Paramont Coal Company Virginia, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Appalachia Holding Company, LLC, a Virginia limited liability company (as successor by conversion to Appalachia Holding Company, which was f/k/a A.T. Massey Coal Company, Inc.), and Old ANR, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (as successor by conversion to Alpha Natural Resources, Inc., which is successor by merger to Foundation Coal Corporation) ("Pledgors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, each Pledgor granted to Citicorp North America, Inc., as Collateral Agent (the "Secured Party"), for the ratable benefit of the Pledgors a security interest in and to certain intellectual property of such Grantor, and the following agreements were executed and delivered by certain of the Grantors in favor of the Collateral Agent (each as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time): that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of July 31, 2004 by an between Dickenson-Russell Coal Company, LLC, Paramont Coal Company Virginia, LLC and the Collateral Agent; that certain Amended and Restated Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated June 1, 2011 by and between Alpha Natural Resources, Inc., Dry Systems Technologies, Inc., Dickenson-Russell Coal Company, LLC, Paramont Coal Company Virginia, LLC, A.T. Massey Coal Company, Inc, and the Collateral Agent; and that certain Amended and Restated Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated June 1, 2011 by and between Alpha Natural Resources and the Collateral Agent.

WHEREAS, (i) the Trademark Security Agreement dated July 31, 2009 was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 3, 2009 at Reel 004035 and Frame 0655, (ii) the Trademark Security Agreement dated June 1, 2011 was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 1, 2011 at Reel 004552 and Frame 0227, (iii) the Trademark Security Agreement dated May 20, 2014 was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 23, 2015 at Reel 005464 and Frame 0489.

WHEREAS, Pledgors granted to Secured Party a continuing security interest in all of Pledgor's right, title and interest in, to and under all Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), including the trademarks listed in Schedule A attached hereto.

WHEREAS, on July 12, 2016, the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Eastern District of Virginia, Richmond Division, entered its Order Confirming Second Amended Joint Plan of Reorganization of Debtors and Debtors in Possession, as Modified in that certain bankruptcy proceeding styled In re: Alpha Natural Resources, Inc., et al., Case No. 15-33896 (KRH) (hereinafter the "Bankruptcy Case"), confirming the Second Amended Joint Plan of Reorganization of Debtors and Debtors in Possession (hereinafter the "Plan").

WHEREAS, the Plan became effective on July 26, 2016 (hereinafter the "<u>Effective Date</u>"), and the Pledgors emerged from the Bankruptcy Case on the Effective Date as the "<u>Reorganized Debtors</u>."

WHEREAS, Section IV.Q of the Plan provides, in part, "all liens [as defined therein] against the property of any Estate, [as defined therein], will be deemed fully released and discharged, and all of the right, title, and intent of any holder of such liens, . . . , will revert to the applicable Reorganized Debtor, [as defined therein], and its successor and assigns."

WHEREAS, Section IV.Q of the Plan further provides "(a) the holders of such Liens will be authorized and directed to release any collateral or other property of the Estates held by such holder and to take such actions as may be requested by the Reorganized Debtors to evidence the release of such Lien, including the execution, delivery, filing or recording of such releases as may be requested by the Reorganized Debtors; and (b) the Reorganized Debtors shall be authorized to execute and file on behalf of the creditors Form UCC-3 termination statements or such other forms as may be necessary or appropriate to implement the provisions of this Section IV.Q."

WHEREAS, pursuant to, and in accordance with, the authority granted under Section IV.Q of the Plan, the Reorganized Debtors desire to release all Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), including the trademarks listed in Schedule A attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the liens and security interests in the Trademark Collateral, including the trademarks listed in Schedule A, are hereby released and terminated.

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Reorganized Debtor has caused this Termination of Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

conversion to Alpha Natural Resources, Inc.)			
By: (!. (L) EZ			
Name: C. Andrew Eidson			
Title: President and Treasurer			
Dickenson-Russell Coal Company, LLC By: こん とと			
Name: C. Andrew Eidson			
Title: Vice President and Treasurer			
DFDSTE, LLC (as successor by conversion to DFDSTE Corp., which was f/k/a Dry Systems Technologies, Inc.)			
conversion to DFDSTE Corp., which was f/k/a Dry Systems Technologies, Inc.)			
conversion to DFDSTE Corp., which was			
conversion to DFDSTE Corp., which was f/k/a Dry Systems Technologies, Inc.) By:			
conversion to DFDSTE Corp., which was f/k/a Dry Systems Technologies, Inc.) By:			

Title: Vice President and Treasurer

successor by conver	which was f/k/a A.T. any, Inc.)
By:	
Name: C. Andrew Ei	dson
Title: Vice President	and Treasurer
Inc., which is succes	Natural Resources, sor by merger to
Foundation Coal Co	•
By:	•
2 2	<u>CC</u>

Schedule A

Trademarks

No.	Trademark	Country	Registration Number	Owner
1.	ALPHA COAL SALES CO., LLC	United States	3,876,008	Alpha Natural Resources, LLC
2.	Alpha Natural Resources	United States	3,253,376	Alpha Natural Resources, LLC
3.	Alpha Natural Resources	United States	3,224,761	Alpha Natural Resources, LLC
4.	ALPHA NATURAL RESOURCES	United States	3,121,125	Alpha Natural Resources, LLC
5.	ALPHA NATURAL RESOURCES	United States	3,112,318	Alpha Natural Resources, LLC
6.	*	United States	2,607,159	Alpha Natural Resources, LLC
7.	Survive,	United States	2,607,161	Alpha Natural Resources, LLC
8.	MASSEY ENERGY	United States	2,614,626	Alpha Natural Resources, LLC
9.	WE POWER THE WORLD THROUGH THE ENERGY OF OUR PEOPLE	United States	4,005,143	Alpha Natural Resources, LLC
10.	ALPHA NATURAL RESOURCES	United States	4,263,586	Alpha Natural Resources, LLC
11.	ARMED FORCES TO ALPHA	United States	4,275,050	Alpha Natural Resources, LLC
12.	WE FUEL PROGRESS AROUND THE WORLD	United States	4,347,446	Alpha Natural Resources, LLC

No.	Trademark	Country	Registration Number	Owner
13.	WE FUEL PROGRESS AROUND THE WORLD	United States	4,461,563	Alpha Natural Resources, LLC

RECORDED: 08/23/2019